
 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 22-1261 

LUHO HEARING DATE: November 21, 2022 CASE REVIEWER:  Carla Shelton and Sam Ball 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting multiple variances to accommodate an existing 116,463 square-foot 
warehouse and a 44,291 square-foot warehouse with office expansion on property zoned SPI-AP-3 and M. 

VARIANCE(S): 

Landscaping, Irrigation and Buffering Requirements 

Per LDC Section 6.06.04.C, a landscaped buffer a minimum of eight feet in width shall be provided between 
the off-street vehicular use area and the right-of-way. The applicant requests a reduction of 8 feet to this 
perimeter buffer to allow for a buffer of 0 feet in order to accommodate the existing conditions of the site. 

Per LDC Section 6.06.04.F, a row of parking spaces shall be terminated on each end by a terminal landscape 
island. The island shall measure no less than six feet in width, measured inside the curb, and shall extend the 
required length of the parking spaces. At least one tree shall be planted in each island. The applicant is 
requesting the elimination of the requirement for terminal landscape islands in order to accommodate the 
existing conditions of the site. 
 
Impervious Surface Ratio 

Per the site plan submitted by the applicant, 64.306 square feet of the subject property is zoned SPI-AP-3 and 
224,061 square feet is zoned M. Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the SPI-AP-3 district permits a maximum 
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of 80% and the M district permits a maximum ISR of 75%. Accordingly, a 
maximum of 51,444.8 square feet of impervious area is permitted on the SPI-AP-3 portion of the subject 
property, and a maximum of 168,045.75 square feet of impervious area is permitted on the M portion of the 
project, for a total of 219,490.55 square feet of allowed impervious area, or 76.12% of total site area, that 
may be blended across the project through the unified site development provisions in LDC Section 5.02.03. 
The applicant requests a 20.13% increase in the permitted impervious area to allow 277,543 square feet of 
total impervious area for a project ISR of 96.25%. 

Setbacks 

The subject site is a corner parcel with road frontages on the north and west sides. Therefore, the site has 
required front yards on the north and west sides, and required side yards on the south and east sides. Per 
LDC Section 6.01.01, the minimum front yard setback required in the M and SPI-AP-3 districts is 30 feet, 
and the minimum side yard setback required in the SPI-AP-3 district is 10 feet. Side yard setbacks in the M 
district are determined by buffer width requirements and in this case no buffer is required. The applicant 
requests the following for the existing building on the site: 

• A 2-foot reduction to the northern front yard setback to allow a setback of 28 feet; and, 

• A 16-foot reduction to the western front yard setback to allow a setback of 14 feet; and, 

• A 10-foot reduction to the southern side yard setback in the portion of the property zoned SPA-AP-3 
to allow zero setback. 
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FINDINGS: 

• No setback variances are requested for the proposed building. 
 
 

DISCLAIMER: 
The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  
Additional variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of 
these variances does not obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required 
approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or site development approvals and building permit 
approvals. 
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East boundary a distance of 289.00 feet; thence S 89°48'59” E, a distance of 625.00 feet; run thence S 00°06'18” W

, a distance of
289.58 feet, to the Point of part conveyed to Hillsborough County by deed recorded Record Book 3837 on Page 1848.
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2.
Underground encroachm
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ay exist, have not been located.

3.
Subject property lies w

ithin Flood Zone “X”, according to Flood insurance Rate M
ap 12057C0332J, prepared by the Federal Em

ergency M
anagem

ent Agency, last revised October 07, 2021.

4.
This survey w

as prepared w
ithout the benefit of a Title Com

m
itm

ent, Title Opinion or Ow
nership and Encum

brance Report.  Therefore, there m
ay be easem

ents, rights of w
ay or encum

brances
that are not show

n on this survey that m
ay be found in the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida

5.
Subject property contains 6.62 acres, m

ore or less, (Property Boundary per Deed).  The area of potential right of w
ay acquisition by Hillsborough County is 0.11 acres, m

ore or less.

6.
Folio num

bers, ow
ners nam

e, address and zoning show
n hereon obtained from

 the Hillsborough County Property Appraisers w
eb site.

7.
Vehicular access to subject property is by w

ay of Com
m

anche Avenue (a publicly dedicated right of w
ay m

aintained by Hillsborough County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida).  The
South right of w

ay line of Com
m

anche Avenue and the North line of subject property are contiguous w
ith no gaps, gores or overlaps betw

een them
.

8.
Elevations show

n hereon are relative to the North Am
erican vertical Datum

 (NAVD) of 1988.

9.
On-site benchm

arks are delineated w
ithin the fram

ew
ork of the survey draw

ing.

10.
Parent benchm

ark is a Hillsborough County Benchm
ark VA-305 identified as an FDOT Brass Disk in 4” X 4"  Square Concrete M

onum
ent located W

est of Anderson Road on the South side of S.R.
580 (Hillsborough Ave). Elevation = 28.43 (NAVD)

11.
Legal description show

n hereon in accord w
ith that show

n in the General W
arranty Deed recorded in Official Records Book 6383 Page 869 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County, Florida.

12.
Bearings show

n hereon are relative to Florida State Plane Coordinate System
, W

est Zone, 1983-2011 adjustm
ent, holding the South right of w

ay line of Com
m

anche Avenue also being the North
line of subject property as being S.89 degrees 01'30”E.

13.
The Proposed Easterly Right of W

ay Line for Anderson Road w
as taken from

 the Hillsborough County Right of W
ay Inventory M

ap for Section 32, Tow
nship 28 South, Range 18 East.  Based on

observed evidence it does not appear that Hillsborough County has acquired additional right of w
ay to this line as all constructed roadw

ay im
provem

ents fall W
esterly of the existing fence on

subject property.  How
ever, it is the opinion of the undersigned surveyor that client retain legal council and/or obtain a Title Opinion to investigate this issue further.
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
1. Project Narrative: In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that may be 

helpful in understanding the request.  This explanation shall also specifically identify what is being requested (e.g. 
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional 
space is needed, please attach extra pages to this application. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
2.   A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code: 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. Have you been cited by Hillsborough County Code Enforcement? No _________   Yes _________ 

If yes, you must submit a copy of the Citation with this Application. 
 
2. Do you have any other applications filed with Hillsborough County that are related to the subject property?  

No ________Yes ________ If yes, please indicate the nature of the application and the case numbers assigned to 
the application(s):_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Is this a request for a wetland setback variance? No _________ Yes _________  
If yes, you must complete the Wetland Setback Memorandum and all required information must be included with 
this Application Packet (Attachment A). 

 
4. Please indicate the existing or proposed utilities for the subject property: 

Public Water __________ Public Wastewater __________ Private Well __________ Septic Tank__________  
 
5. Is the variance to allow a t hird lot on well and/or septic  or non-residential development with an intensity of three 

ERC's? No ________ Yes ________ If yes, you must submit a final determ ination of the “Water, Wastewater, 
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity” prior to your 
public hearing (form may be obtained from 19th floor County Center).   

 
07/02/2014

X
Comprehensive Plan Amendment, HC-CPA 22-10

X

X

X X

X

(A) Increase the maximum impervious surface area from 75% to 96%.

(A & B) 6.01.01, (C & D) 6.06.04

(B) Request a reduction in the front yard setback from 30 feet to 28 feet along Tony

Alessi Sr (fka  W Comanche) Ave, 14 feet along Anderson Rd , and side yard setback

reduction from 10 feet to 0 feet along the southern property line within the SPI-AP-3

zoning district.
(C) Reduction in buffer for VUA adjacent to the ROW from 8 feet to 0 feet.

(D) Relief from required terminal landscape island.
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VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE 
 

You must provide a response to each of the following questions. If additional space is needed, please attach 
extra pages to this application.   

 
1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and sing ular to the subject property  and are not 

those suffered in common with other property similarly located?  
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2. Describe how the literal requirem ents of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC. 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substa ntially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose propert y 
would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
4. Explain how the variance is in harmon y with and serves the general intent and  purpose of the LDC and th e 

Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of intent/purpose). 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from  an illegal act or result from  the 
actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantia l justice being done, consider ing both the public benefit s 
intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance. 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 

07/02/2014

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached

See Attached
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 15957 N. Florida Avenue, Lutz, FL 33549          813.968.1081         813.961.5839 

Hillsborough County Planning  Re: VIGO BUILDING EXPANSION 
& Growth Management  4702 Tony Alessi Sr (fka W Comanche) Ave 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., 20th Floor  Hillsborough County 
Tampa, FL 33602  Folio # 28156.0000 
  
     

                  MEI File # 21-117 
Revised September 12, 2022 

VARIANCE CRITERIA RESPONSE NARRATIVE 
 
Please accept the following responses for your consideration during review of our Variance request(s). 
 

(A) Sec 6.01.01 - Request to increase the maximum impervious surface area from 75% to 96%, 
(B) Sec 6.01.01 - Request a reduction in the front yard setback from 30 feet to 28 feet along Tony Alessi Sr 

(fka W Comanche) Ave, 14 feet along Anderson Rd, and side yard setback reduction from 10 feet to 0 
feet along the southern property line within the SPI-AP-3 zoning district. 

(C) Sec 6.06.04 - Request a reduction in buffer for VUA adjacent to the ROW from 8 feet to 0 feet, and 
(D) Sec 6.06.04 - Request relief from required terminal landscape islands. 

 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the subject property 
and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly located? 
 
(A) The Vigo Importing Company owns several properties within the immediate area and has owned the 

subject parcel since 1991. The company is experiencing growth and has reached the limits of storage 
in their existing warehouse facility located on the project site. Given the scarcity and cost of 
Manufacturing/Light Industrial properties within the area, the solution to meet the demands of the 
community is to expand the already functioning warehouse within the limits of the subject parcel.  
This will allow the efficiency of the warehouse personnel and equipment to continue to grow in a 
contracting market.  The warehouse expansion is largely over existing vehicle use area, but some 
additional impervious area is necessary to accommodate the truck movements onsite and not in the 
public right-of-way.  For a point of reference, the existing impervious area on this site is approximately 
76%, and the request is for 96%. Total site area within the SPI-AP-3 zoning category is 64,306 sf, 
total site area within the M zoning category is 224,061 sf. 
 

(B) The existing warehouse structure was constructed in 1960 and is setback approximately 28 feet at 
the narrowest point along Tony Alessi Sr (fka W Comanche) Ave, 14 feet along Anderson Rd and 1 
foot along the south property line within the SPI-AP-3 zoning. This request is to document an existing 
condition. The 30-foot front and 10’ side yard setbacks required in the LDC would require the owner 
to spend a substantial amount of time and money demolishing and reconfiguring infrastructure within 
two small portions of the 62-year-old structure for no public gain. 

 
(C) A portion of the existing parking and vehicle use area is directly adjacent to the right-of-way line and 

appears to have been that way since the site was developed in 1960. There is insufficient land 
available to create the required 8-foot (or any) buffer while maintaining the existing parking and site 
circulation/functionality for passenger vehicles and trucks. This request is to document an existing 
condition and support the proposed warehouse expansion improvements.   

 
(D) At the time the site was developed in 1960, terminal landscape islands were not provided. There is 

insufficient land available to create the required terminal landscape islands while maintaining the 
existing parking (which will require an alternative parking plan) and site circulation/functionality for 

22-1261

Received September 12, 2022 
Development Services



Zoning Department 
VIGO BUILDING EXPANSION 
MEI File #21-117 
September 12, 2022 
Page 2 of 3 
 

 
passenger vehicles and trucks. This request is to document an existing condition and support the 
proposed warehouse expansion improvements. 

 
2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would deprive you of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area under the terms of the LDC.  
 
(A) The location of the existing building and full build out conditions of adjacently owned and operated 

properties by the same owner dictates the building addition location. The surrounding area is 
comprised of industrial/warehouse facilities. With the growing demand for storage area experienced 
in the community and by the project site’s owner, the area proposed for the expansion is the only 
available location for the expansion to allow the necessary warehouse storage facility. The maximum 
impervious area restriction (75%) in the LDC for the existing zoning category will not allow for the 
necessary warehouse square footage and associated vehicle use area to meet the growing demands 
of the business. 
 

(B) The 30-foot front  and 10-foot side yard setbacks required in the LDC would require the owner to 
demolish and reconfigure two portions of the 62-year-old structure that has been in this configuration 
more than 30 years prior to the current owner.  This reconfiguration would come at a substantial cost 
to the owner. 

 
(C) The implementation of the LDC requirement would eliminate the existing perimeter parking and a 

critical portion of the vehicle use area making the site inefficient and inoperable as it currently exists 
and has for more than 6 decades. 
 

(D) The implementation of the LDC requirement would eliminate a number of parking spaces causing the 
site to be further restricted on the number of possible parking spaces and loss of vehicular mobility 
within the site which is critical to large truck navigational opportunity and functionality.   

 
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others 
whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.  
 
(A) The project site is located within an industrial area with intense development and is bordered by right-

of way on the north (Tony Alessi Sr (fka W Comanche) Ave), west (Anderson Rd), and south (CSX) 
property lines.  It is bordered by common ownership on the east property line. Stormwater treatment 
and attention (to the extent required by Code) will be provided under the vehicle use area.  All 
existing and proposed improvements will be contained within the existing fenced area.  To that end, 
there is no adverse effect to adjacent properties. 
 

(B) There are no properties adjacent to the reduced setback other than the public right-of-way (i.e. Tony 
Alessi Sr Ave and abandoned railroad).  There is no existing and/or future plans to widen this 
roadway. Given that and the understanding that this condition has been in existence for 62 years, 
there is no interference and/or negative impact on others by allowing this variance. 

 
(C) There are no properties adjacent to the reduced buffer other than the public right-of-way (i.e. Tony 

Alessi Sr Ave).  There is no existing and/or future plans to widen this roadway. Given that and the 
understanding that this condition has been in existence for more than 6 decades, there is no 
interference and/or negative impact on others by allowing this variance. 
 

(D) There are no properties adjacent to the project site other than the public right-of-way (i.e. Tony Alessi 
Sr Ave).  Given that and the understanding that this condition has been in existence for more than 60 
years, there is no interference and/or negative impact on others by allowing this variance. 
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4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the LDC and 

the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description of 
intent/purpose).  
 
Response: (A,B,C,D) This variance request will allow the existing use of the property to continue by 
providing reasonable use of the land in a manner that is consistent with the historical property use and as 
such is not anticipated to impose nor interfere with others. 
 
 

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an illegal act or result 
from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  
 
Response: (A,B,C,D) All indications are that this site was originally constructed, prior to implementation of 
the current LDC requirements.  As such, this is a not a self-imposed hardship. 
 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering both the public 
benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual hardships that will be suffered by failure to 
grant variance.  
 
Response: (A,B,C,D) Client owns and operates additional properties & buildings located on the east side 
adjacent to the property and north across Tony Alessi Sr (fka W Comanche) Ave.  For operational 
efficiencies and growing demand for storage, the owner desires to expand this facility. The adjacent 
properties owned and operated by the owner are currently developed to the maximum allowable limits 
with no land available for expansion.  As such, grant of the requested variances will allow the owner the 
ability to expand the existing warehouse operation in the only area available for expansion.  Dismissal of 
the request will restrict the development area for the building expansion and associated VUA necessary 
to meet the current and future operational demands. 
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_________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________ 

the second page of this form must be 

______________________________ ________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

___________________________ 

____________________________ 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with * on the last page. 

Yes 
If “Yes” is checked on the above please ensure you include all items marked with + on the last page. 
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pursuant 
to Chapter 119 FS? Yes 

________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________ ___________________ 
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Included 

1 + 

+ 

3 

*

Sunbiz Form* 

+ 

+ 

+ 

Site Plan +

11 

13 

Other Documents 

+
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VARIANCE APPLICATION 

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL APPLICANTS: 
You must schedule an appointment to submit this application by calling 813-272-5600. 

All requirements listed on the submittal checklist must be met. Incomplete applications will not be accepted. 
 

Property Information  
 

Address: __________________________City/State/Zip: _______________________TWN-RN-SEC: _______________ 
 
Folio(s):_________________________Zoning: ____________Future Land Use: ____________ Property Size: ________  
 

Property Owner Information 
 
Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 
 
Address: ___________________________________________City/State/Zip: ___________________________________ 
 
Email: _________________________________________________________FAX Number: _______________________ 
 

Applicant Information 
Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 
 
Address: ___________________________________________City/State/Zip: ___________________________________ 
 
Email: _________________________________________________________FAX Number: _______________________ 
 

Applicant’s Representative (if different than above) 
 

Name: ________________________________________________________Daytime Phone: ______________________ 
 
Address: ___________________________________________City / State/Zip: _________________________________ 
 
Email: ________________________________________________________FAX Number: ________________________ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office Use Only 
Intake Staff Signature: ____________________________________ Intake Date: _______________________________ 

Case Number: ____________________________________________Public Hearing Date: ________________________ 

Receipt Number: ________________________________________________________________ 
 

Development Services Department, 601 E Kennedy Blvd. 20th Floor                          

I HEREBY S WEAR OR AFFIRM  THAT AL L THE INFORMATION 
PROVIDED IN THIS APP LICATION PACKET IS TRU E AND 
ACCURATE, TO THE BEST OF M Y KNOWLEDGE, AND 
AUTHORIZE THE REPRESENTATIVE LISTED ABOVE TO ACT ON 
MY BEHALF FOR THIS APPLICATION. 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Signature of Applicant                                                
 
____________________________________________________ 
Type or Print Name 
 

I HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE PROCESSING OF THIS APPLICATION 
AND RECOGNIZE THAT THE F INAL ACTION ON THIS P ETITION 
SHALL BE BI NDING TO THE PROPERTY AS WELL AS TO 
CURRENT AND ANY FUTURE OWNERS. 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Signature of Property Owner                                                
 
____________________________________________________ 
Type or Print Name 
 

07/02/2014

28156.0000 LI
SPI-PA-3

& M 6.6

Tampa, FL 33614 32/28/18

Vigo Importing Company

4701 Tony Alessi Sr (fka W Comanche) Ave Tampa, FL 33614

813-690-5955

Lauren@LNGeraci.com

Vigo Importing Company

Tampa, FL 33614

813-690-5955

Lauren@LNGeraci.com

N/A

N/A

Christopher S. McNeal

McNeal Engineering, Inc., 15957 N Florida Ave. Lutz, FL 33549

813-968-1081

permitting@mcnealengineering.com N/A

Christopher S. McNeal, PE, as Agent Christopher S. McNeal, PE, as Agent

4702 Tony Alessi Sr
(fka W Comanche) Ave

4701 Tony Alessi Sr (fka W Comanche) Ave
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	VAR 22-1261 Lot Development Standards Landscaping Requirements 10-19-22
	REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting multiple variances to accommodate an existing 116,463 square-foot warehouse and a 44,291 square-foot warehouse with office expansion on property zoned SPI-AP-3 and M.
	VARIANCE(S):
	Landscaping, Irrigation and Buffering Requirements
	Per LDC Section 6.06.04.C, a landscaped buffer a minimum of eight feet in width shall be provided between the off-street vehicular use area and the right-of-way. The applicant requests a reduction of 8 feet to this perimeter buffer to allow for a buff...
	Impervious Surface Ratio
	Per the site plan submitted by the applicant, 64.306 square feet of the subject property is zoned SPI-AP-3 and 224,061 square feet is zoned M. Per LDC Section 6.01.01, the SPI-AP-3 district permits a maximum impervious surface ratio (ISR) of 80% and t...
	Setbacks
	FINDINGS:
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